for the inventories and investment property (see Note 9) owned by the Group amounted to
approximately EUR 1.873 million (EUR 1.610 million at 31 December 2017) This figure includes the
value of land advances for an amount of EUR 104 million.

Considering the external appraiser's methodology described in Note 4.f, the key assumptions
identified in the appraisals for the development assets (see Note 6) are the discount rate and the
sale prices. In the case of the discount rate a sensitivity of +/- 100 basis points was established,
based on the different economic scenarios forecast in the short and medium term, as well as the
rate of return that would be required by other developers with different characteristics to the Group.
In addition, a positive performance of sale prices was envisaged, while the appraisal models involved

33

conservative assumptions on the current economic situation, that explains the reason why a
sensitivity of + 1%/ +5% was set.

Assuming the remaining variables to be constant, the appraised values of development projects and
the carrying amount thereof would be affected as follows at 31 December 2018, taking into account
the change in the key assumptions (in thousand euros):

Discount Rate Sale Price
Assumption +1%  -1% +1% -1% +5% -5%

Increase (Decrease)

Change in appraised values  (34.656) 37.289 29.656 (28.814) 145.387 (147.225)

Change in carrying amount (*)  (57) 213 213 (59) 350 (2.288)

(*) The carrying amount is based on the lower of cost or realisable value. Increases or decreases in
the net realisable value are not necessarily accompanied by impacts on the carrying amount of
inventories.

The Savills valuation models adopted by the Group are sufficiently conservative and prudent to make
it inappropriate to consider sensitivities to a negative price performance. In addition, the directors
consider that we are currently undergoing a price growth scenario and the forecasts point towards
continuing in that positive direction. However, the Group has performed a sensitivity analysis